WALLENSTEIN

BX42R Chipper Parts Manual
Prior to S/N 142R00121




Foreword

EMB Mfg. has prepared this parts manual to assist customers in
ordering quality OEM replacement parts.

Proper and regular service and replacing old, worn or broken parts
with the correct Wallenstein parts are essential to prolonging the life
of your Wallenstein product. Please refer to this manual before
ordering any replacement parts.

All information contained in this parts manual is based on the latest
product specification available at the time of printing this manual.
If your product differs from the specifications contained within this
manual contact EMB Mfg. for information.

EMB reserves the right to alter specifications on their products at
any fime.

Reproduction of this parts manual of any kind is prohibited without
prior written permission from EMB Mfg.

Note: Products with factory installed light kits will have a VIN number
included. The last six numbers of this VIN number are the splitters
serial number

Example: 2E9UST112BSXXXXXX

BX42R RevA



Table of Contents

Main Parts Breakdown

Discharge Chute Parts Breakdown

Roller Feed Chute Parts Breakdown

/56203 Valve Breakdown

C3540 Mounting Instructions and Breakdown
Binacchi PTO Parts Breakdown

Decal Breakdown

ANOOVOOI M



BX42R Chipper Parts Manual

WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

BX42R Main
Parts Breakdown

[TEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 1011L106 Bracket, PTO Cover Mount 1
2 1011L112 PTO Cover 1
3 1011M103 Knife, 4" Rotor 4
4 1011M104 Knife, 4" Ledger 1
5 1011W102 Housing, Upper Rotor 1
6 1011W104 Twig Breaker 1
7 1013 420R BX420R Roller Feed Chute 1
8 1013W101 Housing, Bottom Rotor 1
9 1013W493 Rotor, BX42R 1
10 1011A101 Assembly, Discharge Chute 1
11 711431 Implement Pin 7/8x5-1/2 2
12 712110 Latch Pin 3/16 3
13 125204 4-Bolt Bearing 1-1/2" Bore 2
14 729201 Grease Zerk 1/8NF 2
15 744501 #5 PTO Shaft M10 Shear 1
16 771307 Hex Bolt 3/8NC x 3/4 2
17 271372G8 Hex Bolt, 3/8NF x 5/8 G8 19
18 271512 Hex Bolt 1/2NC x 1-1/4 7
19 171672G8 Hex Bolt 5/8NF x 1-3/4 Gr8 8
20 172231 Hex Lock Nut 3/8NC 2
21 172251 Hex Lock Nut 1/2NC 6
22 172282 Hex Lock Nut 7/8NF 2
23 772531 Flange Nut 3/8NC 2
24 773131 Washer, 3/8 3
25 773380 Spring Washer 7/8 2
26 174122 Set Screw, 5/16NF 4

Page 4

Sept 2010


Wilfred
Snapshot

Wilfred
Arrow


WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg. BX42R Chipper Parts Manual

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION Q1Y
BX42 DISCHARGE 1 1011L127 Plate, Spacer Ring 1
2 1011L129 Plate, Spacer Ring 1
CHUTE PARTS 3 10110130 Plate, Hood Capture 1
B REAKDOWN 4 1011L133 Deflector, Discharge Chute 1
5 10110134 Plate, Hood Capture 1
[ TOTTWI068 Discharge Chute 1
7 1012W208 Assembly, Hood Latch 1
8 7219313 Knob, 5/16NC Female Stud 2
9 Z71110 Hex Bolt 1/4NC x 1 8
10 772111 Hex Lock Nut 1/4NC 8
11 172914 Acorn Nut, 5/16NC 2

Sept 2010 Page 5



BX42R Chipper Parts Manual

WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

BX42R ROLLER FEED CHUTE PARTS BREAKDOWN

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 1011L151 Strap, Hopper Flap 1
2 10115103 Flap, Hopper 2

1013L413 Feed Handle Link Bar 1
4 1013M025 Arm Capture Bushing 1
5 1013W200 Weldment, Main Hopper 1
3} 1013W202 Feed Handle 1
7 1013W203 Drum, Upper Feed Roller 1
8 1013W204 Drum, Lower Feed Roller 1
9 1013W205 Roller Arm 1
10 724101 P208 Pillow Block 1-1/2 2
11 125204 4-Bolt Bearing 1-1/2" Bore 2
12 729201 Grease Fitting, 1/8NPT 1
13 231501 Spring 2 x 7 Heavy 2
14 146593 Chipper Key 2
15 751122 Nipple, MP x MP 0808 1
16 751161 Tee, FP x FP x MP 080808 1
17 751331 Elbow 90 MP x FPX 0808 5
18 751383 Elbow 90 ORB x FPX 0808 4
19 751926 FPO8 x Pioneer Coupler 2
20 152302 1/2 Hose, 1/2NPT x 1/2NPT x 12" 1
21 252303 1/2 Hose, 1/2MP x 1/2MP x 36" 3
22 252304 1/2 Hose, 1/2MP x 1/2MP x 120" 2
23 754102 M&S Hydraulic Motor 2
24 156203 Control Valve, Single Spool 1
25 756303 Hydraulic Flow Confrol 1
26 71112 Hex Bolt 1/4NC x 1-1/4 1
27 771122 Hex Bolt 1/4NC x 2-1/4 2
28 71217 Hex Bolt 5/16NC x 1-3/4 3
29 771310 Hex Bolt 3/8NC x 1 3
30 71517 Hex Bolt, 1/2NC x 1-3/4 4
31 271525 Hex Bolt 1/2NC x 2-1/2 4
32 71617 Hex Bolt 5/8NC x 1-3/4 4
33 772111 Hex Lock Nut 1/4NC 3
34 172221 Hex Lock Nut 5/16NC 7
35 772231 Hex Lock Nut 3/8NC 3
36 172251 Hex Lock Nut 1/2NC 8
37 172261 Hex Lock Nut 5/8NC 4
38 272911 Acorn Nut, 3/8NC 2
39 274110 Set Screw 1/4NC 2
40 176522 Eye Bolt 5/16NC x 2 2
41 176712 Self-tapping Screw #10 3
42 296502 Manual Tube 3-1/2 1

Page 6

Sept 2010



WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg. BX42R Chipper Parts Manual
BX42R ROLLER FEED CHUTE PARTS BREAKDOWN

THE MATCHING LETTER ANNOTATIONS
ILLUSTRATE THE FITTINGS THAT ARE
CONNECTED TOGETHER WITH A HOSE

Sept 2010 Page 7



This Page is Infenfionally Blank



WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg. BX42R Chipper Parts Manual

546203 Valve Breakdown

LS=3000 TYPICAL

FRESSURE ALLERSE DETEMT ADJUSTING SURTW

DETENT ADULUSIMENT
CARTRIDCE

NOTE. -\_
FEATURES MAY VARY WITH AT TS TORGUE TO 7-3 FT-LES
WMODEL MG, COWSULT CATALOG WAL 8TH LOCTITE 247
PLEASE MOTE: e e ey ey, [y e e B 153000 ITS AWDN CARTRINDCES
O REOVRG WML SPO0L OF SFO0L SLEEVE REMOWE LETERD [ i L LT L Y T | S PR L R L
Pt SLECE GFORE RERSTALAG STEL aL e [T [ o [t we, | reschenen
PFESSURLE RELEASE EETERT ; : %ﬁg IRTENT SIEER
Mz dmlure provides o presmee reiepse deieed dor e omenl ‘ol 7 i |erooease | seRee
(nardie in) posifon. When be spad B monualy gloosd in (be drlend Fi { ETHDIG | STOP CUFP
Eediion o s diraciad In the 'F woek poel (Be porl gmay from lhe -] I ETIS00ATE | WASHIR
handia). W lhe premwee i e B perl sl o peesal lewd he [ I AME0045Y | CWP ICORDW
delent  wil eeleose ond Lhe speod will cenler. The fochary selling in 7 I SHIS00032 | SRR
1900 pal Te Dokl sdeice piEssure b odjeslolie Oy I5EdNg Lhe g I | ZEG0NE | S RO
jom mul oad leming 1b2 odjusing scres. Teming Lhe scjecting mrem g I |250c0EaE | SIEEL BALL
clacksise will incresse the dobial rovose pressurs ond conlarcloch= | Y (B | BRI
wim wil decirmac The deleil ioleuse presmea. WOTE if the deleal i ! %mll .
relepse pressure b sel loo high Ihe spacl =i mal cosler, il the 1 i JUOSIEEIA | BADL-UP SR
pozapre W bo# o Bhe delenl adl nel hedd. T eop sorow ilem € 1 ' 7100811 FTCH
ESN i S W W T P 13| 1 (2ems0r | eck-ue e
-3 i TE0IEDET | O-RIG
FELIETF g
- . 17 1 TEIDIEDGE | O-RIND
£n cdpesiobde 0 spn redizl wpher & Stardoed o0 ol L5-J000 wkes,
sy moncend loctery siliay is 2290 ps @ 3 gam asd 120F. :} 1 w}ﬁﬁ %mw
Dher sellings con b specdied . b v |eearzeod | EuEr mn !
Wi rell presuee I8 cdpnled by emoeing ooow sl ond limiag (be 21 1 830 G | U-ClB -
el{using scee. Baniag the odualing sciew cleckeize wil r:l;:-lm o, 1 Taso00rio | O-RmG
Ihi pressine ond cosréerchichmse wil decrence (he presuee (o presore T
s b msbaled in the ik EBae whenser e rehel pressine s = : A S
pfiskdl Da nal beckawt adjsling moww I The gein] & folp ol EGESA00T | uE-3000 S kil
E50125004 | BELIET KN
WARMING: (VERFRESSURE MWW CAUSE SUDDEM AND reppreen E‘&%’“’:&&.ﬁ“ﬂm uft
UKEXPECTED FALURE OF A COMPOMCMT 1N THE HyDRWULIC EAn130001 | COUPLETE REMDLE EIT
SISTEW RESULTING W SERIGUS FERSDRAL IRJURT. ALNAYTS
USE A GAUGE WHEM ADJUISTIMG A RELEF WALVE.

Sept 2010 Page 9



BX42R Chipper Parts Manual

WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

£3540 Mounting Instructions {optional)

TEM | manre any.
1 1oai1AIDa Hyrdm i Poarer Pock 1
2 ZA1155 THEI‘H]'I.I:I'E 1
2 41505 Il.dirﬂiﬂ! 128 1
4 Zd1513 Hl.diﬂu'l.'!.ﬂ-lnm 1
o Fi1411 Theoave, 315 Fch 17 Boe 1
& Zd1412 o, L3S Prich S DE" Bome 1
T (TS0 Loy S Tha 5/Taa] T
B FraRNli] Hex Bolt 1 4HE x 1 2
¥ 1113 Hes Bolt 1 2 1-3/8 a
m 150 Hex Bolt | 730 x 1 F |
11 e L0 Hex Bolt | FHE 1 4 1
12 Fry.re ] Wale Aol Wanher, 172 a3
13 Iraaid Ll Whorshser 154 L]

Mounting Insinuctions and Parts List

{3540 Hydraulic Pump
Kit for Your BX42/ BX62

Page 10

Sept 2010



WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

BX42R Chipper Parts Manual

(3540 Parts Breakdown {optional)

FADT

MEM | e DESCIPTION T
1 10813101 CERET, TONK 1
2 | 1oe1sioa Gasket, PUmp 1
I a 108100 Tork 1
1081A100 Hydraulic 3_| 1amw o 1
Power Pack Parls List 5 [ Zs17n Pecucer, SANPT X | FRPT 1
& | Zsizm 180T X | AT e Saimeed 1
7 | ISz 12008 x 34 HPT Ackapter 1
FIRESES] F100ME x 1, SHPT 70 Boow 1
¢ | rxrson 1/2 Hewe 1 RIANTR 1T 1
10 | ZsI01 S0l T PUmip —Ouingeer BecEg | |
THF= Teari Mounied Beism Fler 1
12 | Z55400 Breather Fller Cop 1
13 | Zss%on i Gkrs 1T 1
14 | 1107 Hex Bol | J4HC X354 z

15 | mimoF Hex Balt 571 84C 1354 12
18 | Z51=R TP X | fAPE 1

17 | @73 ARETEAET WSt 5716 12
ARETEAET WY, 771 z
Sel-topng Sorew ¥10 &
e Nippe, 1T X T 1
Hex Balt 7718C X 1-174 z
HEX LOCK Mt 718 z

Sept 2010 Page 11



BX42R Chipper Parts Manual

WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

Binacchi PTO Parts Breakdown

_|_

m 94
31 32 33 34 35 36

95 | | 96

| o7 |
51
o ww 0 K )
Q| = )
o &%
f—=*
76 71 73 72 74
Page 12 Sept 2010



WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

BX42R Chipper Parts Manual

Binacchi PTO Parts List

BINACCHI PTO SPARE PARTS

LIST : B6090E098002
POS. [ DESCRIPTION Q. |PART #
01 YOKE 1 0800503
02 CROSS JOURNAL ASSY 2 |08205
03 CIRCLIP 8 109802030
04 GREASE NIPPLE 2 |09840081002
05 OUTER TUBE YOKE 1 108005021
11 FLEXIBLE PIN 1 1098700870
12 CM. 100 CARDAN TUBE(*) 1 109881523100
13 CM. 100 CARDAN TUBE(*) 1 109881454100
14 FLEXIBLE PIN 1 1098700865
21 INNER TUBE YOKE 1 (08005011
30 SHEAR BOLT 1 |08805A604633
31 0O.BEARING 1 10265150007
32 0.BASIC CONE 1 (0256050324
33 OUTER SAFETY TUBE 1 [0988981B5090
34 INNER SAFETY TUBE 1 [0988975B5090
35 I.BASIC CONE 1 [0256050325
36 I.BEARING 1 (0265150008
37 CHAIN 1 (0252000001
51 COMPLETE PUSHBUTTTON (1 (0986014047
71 YOKE FOR LB5 1 [08896905
72 GREASE NIPPLE 1 (0984010150
73 STEEL BALL 23 (098680104
74 HUB 1 |088965A60
75 PUSH PIN SET 1 (0986014075
76 NUT AND BOLTM10X1.5Xx55 10.9|1 | Z19407 (5 PACK)
91 OUTER HALF SHAFT 1 [B509002
92 INNER HALF SHAFT 1 | B509001098002
93 OUTER HALF SHAFT 1 |B5090E2
94 INNER HALF SHAFT 1 [B5090E1098002
95 OUTER HALF SAFETY GUARD (1 | 083E050902
96 INNER HALF SAFETY GUARD |1 |083E050901
97 SAFETY GUARD 1 | 083E05090

Note: Always check brand of PTO shaft when ordering PTO parts. For other brands then the Binacchi shafts

shown above please call the factory @ 877-695-9283.

Sept 2010

Page 13



BX42R Chipper Parts Manual

WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

BX42R DECAL BREAKDOWN

[TEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION Q1Y
1 794056 WALLENSTEIN Decal 2
2 794019 1" Dia. Made In Canada 5
3 794010 BX42 Triangle Decal 2
4 794007 DANGER - Rotating Blades 4
5 794006 CAUTION - Read Manudal 1
6 794009 DANGER - Rotating Driveline Hazard | 1
7 794008 DANGER - Thrown Object Hazard 3
8 794601 SMV Decal 1
9 794015 Reverse, Neutral, Feed - RH 1
10 794014 Reverse, Neutral, Feed - LH 1
11 794005 High Pressure 2

Page 14

Sept 2010



WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

BX42R Chipper Parts Manual

Decals BX42R

194056

WALLENSTEIN

794010

~

794007

ROTATING \
CUTTING BLADES \
Kaep hands and fewt out of
et and dicharge cpenings
while machine s operating 1o
Aol serkous perional ingury.
$90p engine, remeve spark phug
wirw and allow machine 1o come
0 8 compiets wop badore
Gom g IS o Mk
adumtTonts.

5\\
~—
794009

& DANGER '

B2

ROTATING DRIVELINE HAZARD
KEEP AWAY

To provent serious injury or death from
rotating driveline:
* Keop il QUORGS In PRACO Whan cperating.
* Operate only at 540 RPM,
* Keap hands, feet, hatr and clothing

awary from moving parts,
* Keop U-joint anglos oquad and smail

n possitie.
* Do not od dei f. -
L recommended operating length.

zaeon )

194008

794019

A DAN 794601

NEUTRAL
-

!

i

P!

'
B ’
[ 7
Y
\ ) £
\'II,
L
(A )
VA,
LW

-

2

f 6

THROWN OBJECT HAZARD

thrown objects:
* Turn machine off, stop and disable en-
gine, remove ignition key and place in

servicing, maintaining repaliring or un-
plugging.
* Do not direct discharge duct towards

feeot out of discharge openings.

To prevent serious injury or death from

your pocket, set park brake and wait for
all moving parts to stop before adjusting,

people, animals or property. Always wear
appropriate safety gear. Keep hands and

Keep others away. 294000

294006

-

4\ CAUTION

* Read and understand operator’s manual before
starting. Roviow safoty irstrucSons annualy.

* Turm maching off, 20D and Cisablo ergineg, M-
move ignitice key and place in your pocket, set
park brake and wat for al moving parts to stop
Bofore adjustng, senvecing, mantaning,
PpAInng Of URpkgZIng.

* Keop the working area Clean and froe Of Gebris 10 prevent sipping o
tipping. Operate only on level ground.

* Close and secure rotor cover before operating.

* Cose and secure al guards, defloctors and shields before starting
and operating,

* Knop hydeaulc linos and Sttings tight. in good cosdtior and foe
of loaks.

* Koop hands, foot, hair and clothing awiary fram maoving parts. Nevor
wear loose clothing around machinery.

* Koop diveline universal jont argles equal end amall as poaaiile.

o Do not Dot SSChange at pecple, anisals or buldings, Rotor can
expel wood chips fast endugh 10 Cause njury.

* Do not allow children, animals or unauthorized people into
working aroa

* Do ot run machine inside a closed buliding 10 pravent asphyation
fsom engine exhaust,

* Uso cme whien fooding matorial imo chipper. Do not send metal,
botties, cans, rocks, glass or other foreign material into wood
chippet If foreign material enters chipper, stop the machine, bum
engine off and PIacs ignition kuay in your pocket 83d wat for all
MOVINg DArts 10 100 bafor moving materal aaor LNDILYING.
Inspect machine for damaged or loose parts bedore returmning
o work.

* Aways woar PPE, (Persenal Protectve Equipment) such as safety
goggies and hoavy gloves whenovor operating machine.

* Do mot place hands or ary body pants into feod hoppor during
operaton,

* Do mot move or transport chipper when the rotor is turning.

¢ Do ot excoed a safo travel speed when transpodting. Cross safety
chain undor Hch on tradier model whon attaching 10 a truck

il
L)

AN D‘)NJ_

194014

NEUTRAL \\

REVERSE - FEED
N l: "~
v 'y ’
v I ',
v ! !y
xS - 4
b N 1 7 3
v ! !’y
vt 1 X
\"I'I
\\\I'III
\ [
\“)’/
A
Ay

&
\i

(N

794005

HIGH PRESSURE FLUID HAZARD
To prevent serious injury or death from
high-pressure fluid:

* Relieve pressure on system before

repairing or adjusting.

* Wear proper hand and eye protection

when searching for leaks. Use wood
or cardboard instead of hands.

= Keep all components in good repair.
ke 204005

Sept 2010

Page 15



(WALLENSTEIN

WALLENSTEIN Products Manufactured by:

EMB MFG Inc.
4144 Boomer Line

St. Clements, Ontario
Canada NOB 2M0
Phone: 1-877-695-9283
Fax: 519-699-4146
www.embmfg.com



	Main Parts Breakdown
	Discharge Chute Parts Breakdown
	Roller Feed Chute Parts Breakdown
	Z56203 Valve Breakdown
	C3540 Mounting Instructions and Breakdown
	Binacchi PTO Parts Breakdown
	Decal Breakdown



